
 
IT/Digital Transformation Dept, Central Office, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S.V.ROAD, Santacruz (W), MUMBAI- 400 054 
TEL.NO.: (022)-67090331, email: co_itcloud@licindia.com 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

                 28/05/2024 
 

RFP for Supply, Installation, Commissioning and Maintenance of Hardware for CO Private Cloud 
(RFP Ref:  LIC/CO/IT-BPR/HW/CO-CLOUD/23-24/01 Dated: 14/03/2024 ) 

 
CORRIGENDUM-III 

 
Sl. 
No 

Clause of RFP Existing condition Revised Condition 

1 Page 14, 
Activity Schedule, 
8   

Bid Submission Date & Time: 31/05/2024 
latest by 3.30 p.m. 

Last date for bid submission is extended to 
14/06/2024 latest by 3:30pm 

2 Page 14, 
Activity Schedule, 
9 

Bid opening date & time (Eligibility & 
Technical): 31/05/2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

Bid opening date & time (Eligibility & 
Technical): 14/06/2024 at 4.00 p.m. 

3 Page 46, 
Section J, 18, e) 
Payment Terms 

e) 30% payment will be made on 
installation, acceptance Test and Go 
Live (completion of entire scope of 
work activity to make the 
Infrastructure ready for use).  
 

e) 35% payment will be made on 
installation, acceptance Test and Go Live 
(completion of entire scope of work 
activity to make the Infrastructure ready 
for use). 

4 Page 46, 
Section J, 18, g)  
Payment Terms 

g) Balance 10% payment will be made at 
the end of the warranty period. 

g) Balance 5% payment will be made at 
the end of the warranty period.  

 
5 G.3.COMMERCIAL 

BID EVALUATION 
AND ORA: 

a) The Commercial opening will be done 
for the bidders declared successful 
after the Technical Bid Evaluation and 
POC. The rules of the ORA will be 
shared with the eligible bidders 
subsequently after the opening of the 
Commercial Bid for the Online 
Reverse Auction process (TCO basis). 
Only total of Part-I items of 
commercial quotes will be taken up 
in ORA and other parts of the 
commercial will be based on paper 
submission. 

a) The Commercial opening will be done 
for the bidders declared successful 
after the Technical Bid Evaluation and 
POC. The rules of the ORA will be 
shared with the eligible bidders 
subsequently after the opening of the 
Commercial Bid for the Online Reverse 
Auction process (TCO basis).  

This TCO is Net Present Value after 
applying discounting factor of 8% on 
Grand Total (As specified in Summary 
sheet of Revised Commercial 
Annexure). 

6 J.9. Performance 
Bank Guarantee 
(PBG) 

Grand Total Cost for calculation of PBG Total value before applying discounting 
factor of 8% (As specified in Summary 
sheet of Revised Commercial Annexure). 

7  “Blacklisting” mentioned anywhere in the 
RFP document 

To be replaced as “Appropriate action will 
be taken by LIC”. 

8 Technical Point 
157 

For License calculation, 1000 VM license 
should be quoted for this functionality. 

For License calculation,  
All Clusters should be covered. 

 

 



 
IT/Digital Transformation Dept, Central Office, Jeevan Seva Annexe, S.V.ROAD, Santacruz (W), MUMBAI- 400 054 
TEL.NO.: (022)-67090331, email: co_itcloud@licindia.com 
 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
Clarification to subsequent queries 

 
SL 
No 

Document 
Reference RFP Clause Query by Bidder Remarks 

1 Page 10, C. 
ELIGIBILITY 
CRITERIA, 7 

The bidder should have presence with 
own offices or Service Centers in 
Mumbai and Bengaluru. 

Is rented premise is 
allowed. 

The bidder should 
have presence with 
own offices or 
Service Centers 
(either own or 
rented) in Mumbai 
and Bengaluru. 

2 Page 10, 
Section C, 
6 
Eligibility 
Criteria  

Bidder must have implemented 
HCI/Cloud solution of OEM in at least 2 
BFSI/PSU/Govt./Corporate (Company 
Turnover of Rs 200 Cr or more, if 
Corporate); with total PO value of at 
least Rs 20 Crores (Minimum 2 
references; Multiple POs from 2 or 
more references may be clubbed) for 
supply/implementation of HCI/Cloud 
Solution/Integrated 
Systems/Virtualization in India during 
the last five financial years, i.e., 2022-
2023, 2021-2022, 2020-2021 , 2019-
2020, 2018-2019. 

Please help to clarify that 
the term OEM 
mentioned in the below 
condition refers to any 
OEM and is not pertained 
to a specific OEM. 

OEM refers to any 
OEM of the solutions 
mentioned in the 
clause. 

3 Page 69, 
Annexure-
IV, 12  

Details of Projects undertaken References for 
supply/implementation 
of HCI/Cloud Solution/ 
Integrated Systems/ 
Virtualization in India 
during the last five 
financial years are asked 
in Eligibility Criteria. 
However last three 
financial years only given 
in the Annexure-IV 

Bidder can add two 
more rows and 
furnish the details of 
last five financial 
years. 

 

 

Executive Director (IT/Digital Transformation) 


